

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DA 23-0575

RIKKI HELD, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, ET AL.

Defendants and Appellants.

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County Cause No. DDV 2013–407, the Honorable Kathy Seeley, Presiding

APPELLANT STATE AGENCIES’ AND GOVERNOR’S OPENING BRIEF

DALE SCHOWENGERDT
Landmark Law PLLC
7 West 6th Ave., Suite 518
Helena, MT 59601
406-457-5496
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Lee M. McKenna
Montana DEQ
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
406-444-6559
Lee.mckenna@mt.gov

*Attorney for Appellants-Defendants
Department of Environmental Quality,
Department of Natural Resources and
Conservation, Department of
Transportation and Governor Gianforte*

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
406-444-2026
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
406-384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant State of Montana

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGARVEY LAW
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, TM 59901
406-752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dleftridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (pro hac vice)
Andrea Rodgers (pro hac vice)
Julia Olson (pro hac vice)
OUR CHILDREN'S TRUST
1216 Lincon Street
Eugene, OR 97401
413-687-1668
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org

Mark L. Stermitz
CROWLEY FLECK, PLLP
305 S. 4th Street E., Suite 100
Missoula, MT 59801-2701
406-523-3600
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com

Selena Z. Sauer
CROWLEY FLECK, PLLP
PO Box 759
Kalispell, MT 59903-0759
406-752-6644
ssauer@crowleyfleck.com

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
406-708-3058
hornbein@westernlaw.org
chillcott@westernlaw.org

Philip L. Gregory (pro hac vice)
GREGORY LAW GROUP
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
650-278-2957
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

Attorneys for Appellees-Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	3
Standard of Review	8
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Plaintiffs lack standing because section 75-1-201(2)(a) is not the cause of their injuries and enjoining that provision will not redress their injuries.....	10
A. Section 75-1-201(2)(a) cannot be the cause of Plaintiffs’ injuries because MEPA is a procedural statute with limited scope, not a substantive permitting statute.	13
B. Enjoining section 75-1-201(2)(a) cannot redress Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	19
1. MEPA, a procedural statute, does not authorize State agencies to take any action that would meaningfully alleviate or redress Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	20
2. Plaintiffs’ broad allegations about climate change were not tied to § 75-1-201(a).....	24
3. This narrow subsection of MEPA cannot redress Held’s injuries.	30
II. Even if § 75-1-201(2)(a) did not exist, determining whether and how to analyze GHG emissions and climate impacts in MEPA reviews is left to agency discretion and legislative policymaking.	34
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>350 Mont. v. State</i> , 2023 MT 87, 412 Mont. 273, 529 P.3d 847	11, 12, 34
<i>350 Montana v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254	23
<i>Aji P. v. State</i> , 16 Wash. App. 2d 177 (2021).....	37
<i>Alto v. Jake Holdings, LLC v. Donham</i> , 2017 MT 297, 389 Mont. 435, 406 P.3d 937	8
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712	passim
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548	11, 34, 37, 38
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	22
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	11
<i>City of Missoula v. Mountain Water, Co.</i> , 2018 MT 139, 391 Mont. 422, 419 P.3d 685	8
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	26, 37
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	21
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 2012 MT 288, 367 Mont 228, 292 P.3d 364	30
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	34
<i>Healy v. Beer Instit.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	21

<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 460 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	11
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 55 (1992)	12, 19, 27, 28
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> , 902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>McDonald v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 160, 409 Mont. 405 515 P.3d 777	12
<i>N. Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Natalie R. v. State of Utah</i> , No. 220901658	37
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Plan Helena, Inc. v. Helena Reg'l Airport Auth. Bd.</i> , 2010 MT 26, 355 Mont. 142.....	11, 12
<i>Reichert v. State</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455	8
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022)	37
<i>Stanley v. Lemire</i> , 2006 MT 34, 334 Mont. 489, 148 P.3d 643	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	26, 30
<i>Washington Env'tl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	33

<i>Watson v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)	22
--	----

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 69-3-2004	38
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201	passim
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-220	21, 26, 29
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-2-102	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-401	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-431	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 90-4-1001	5, 6
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	2
